Minutes Board of C & P






                                         December 17, 2024

BOARD OF CONTRACT AND PURCHASE
A meeting of the Board of Contract and Purchase was held on Tuesday, December 17, 2024, in the Third Floor Conference Room, City Hall, Cranston, Rhode Island.


Present             Absent 

 Ann Marie Maccarone, Council President Appointee                          X          

       


                                                                             
              Doris S. Blanchard, Council Majority Appointee                                 X         

     
                               
 Lauryn Pregoni, Council Majority Appointee                                      X 

         

Anthony Mastantuono, Council Minority Appointee                            X             

  

Brian A. Moretti, Council Minority Appointee                                     X                            
                                                                                                                                   

Thomas Zidelis, Finance Director   
                                                X                         __   

Frank Corrao, Acting Public Works Director                                        X                             .                                          
Also Present:
Gianna Karalekas, Purchasing Clerk

Ed Collins, Director of Projects, School Department
City Solicitor: 
 
The meeting was called to order at 5:30 P.M.
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Mr. Zidelis, it was voted to approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Board of Contract and Purchase on December 3, 2024.
____________________________________________________________________________________________
1.     BID AWARD:
 PURCHASE OF A BUCKET TRUCK FOR THE CRANSTON FIRE DEPARTMENT




1 BID RECEIVED: 



CUES INC.  
$240,943.00.  
Source of funds:   201  FIRE DEPARTMENT ARPA 
Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Mr. Moretti, it was unanimously voted to award CUES, Inc. for their best responsive bid in the amount of $240,943.00.  


___________________________________________________________________________________________
SCHOOL DEPARTMENT:

Award Shawmut Design and Construction for Eden Park Phase IV Project- Preconstruction Services and Design Build Construction Management Services in amount of $765,700.00.
Mr. Collins: So this is to finish Phase 4 of Eden Park, we’re going with a design/build approach we’ve already procured the contractor which was Shawmut, the architect sits underneath the contractor, so you’ll see Signal Work’s number in there, and this proposal is to get us all the way through construction documents, so right up to the point where we start building the school. Schematic design, design development, value engineering, all local jurisdiction permitting, and RIDE approval. So if you remember in the $40 million bond, Eden Park had a number of 15 million associated with it, RIDE currently approved a little over 10, we’re going to seek more reimbursement than that. So where we are right now is at the 10% mark, normally soft costs which is what this is goes up to close to 20 on a project, so there’s still plenty of room to carry out the rest of the soft costs involved. 
Mr. Zidelis: Ed, we’re taking it up to construction phase, is our intention to retain them?
Mr. Collins: Yes.

Mr. Zidelis: Okay, so are you negotiating the construction phase fee? 
Mr. Collins: So that $400,000, yes actually, that was taken out of this proposal that Signal Works is that number we think is too high so that was removed and we’re going to negotiate that. So when you look at Signal Works break down that is the one number that came out of there, the $402,800.00.
Mr. Zidelis: Okay, thanks.

Ms. Blanchard: On page 3 is it the sum will be stipulated for 8 months or 7 months?

Mr. Collins: 8 months, sorry about the typo. 

Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Ms. Blanchard, it was unanimously voted to award Shawmut Design and Construction for Eden Park Phase IV Project- Preconstruction Services and Design Build Construction Management Services in amount of $765,700.00.
Gladstone Elementary School- Change Order # 3 with Finegold Alexander for Additional Geotechnical Construction Phase Services & Additional Geotechnical Quality Control/Quality Assurance Field Engineering Services in amount of $169,912.33.
Gladstone Elementary School- Change Order # 4 with Finegold Alexander for Additional Geotechnical Construction Phase Services & Sub-Slab Depressurization System Construction Observation/Testing in amount of $50,660.00.
Mr. Collins: Okay, a little bit to this. GZA was brought in under the architect to be our Geotech engineering, they’ve been awarded three different numbers, the first number they awarded was for Geotech design for $67,120, the other part of that initial design was $42,000 that was to do all the initial borings of the site, so we could figure out what we were dealing with over there. The site’s very difficult, full of ledge, 20 foot difference from top to bottom. 
       Then there was an amendment issued # 2 and that’s because we found a second oil tank in the ground that nobody knew was there. So we had to make an amendment for them to be part of removing that, that was for $7,500. The third amendment occurred because when we originally designed the site, we were going to go with site over excavation removal, meaning we were going to dig right to the wall, build the footings, the foundation, then tie back in and put some piers in to support that. That number came in at $22 million, way over what we wanted to spend. We had to go back and reengineer it. Instead of that we went with an open cut method, meaning we cut open the ground, we tether everything back put up the footings, the foundations, the walls with both sides, but we had to have a tie back method to do that. Because of the change in the design, and we actually saved closed to 3.5 million dollars by doing that, we have to go back to GZA and get more engineering done. And that’s where the $50,870 came in. And at that point because of the system we were using with the tie back method, we knew there would be a lot more testing involved, but again because we were saving the 3.5 million, the testing wasn’t going to come close to that, so it was a move we had to make. So we just offered a small allowance with that of $44,696.00. 
      When we started asking them for proposals to do the rest of the testing for all the two foot lifts that had to come up, all the compaction, all the tie backs and everything the numbers were all over the place. And I wasn’t in a position to award anything like that so we told them to proceed on a time and material basis. Meaning every time we called them to be on the site, they’d go in, they’d log in, we’d get their time and everything. Because of that, that number came to $167,000.00, that was for testing for the tie-back system, the footings, and the foundations, and we did it on time and material because the number’s just all over the place. 
      The other $50,000 I’m asking for is for the rest for the job when they go and do the roadways, the walkways, and everything else when we’re going to have to do compaction tests before we’re paving. So again we’re seeking the $167,000 and the $50,000 for testing but we never gave them any money for testing other than a small allowance. So that’s kind of where it is. It was all based on us reengineering the project and saving 3.4 million in the way we were going to excavate the site. 
Ms. Blanchard: So what is the net increase on these requests? 

Mr. Collins: It’s $207,000. $167,000 plus $50,000. And that money because it’s soft costs and it sits outside the GMP is going to come out of the owner’s contingency. 
Ms. Blanchard: This request shows $169,912.33.

Mr. Collins: Oh yes, sorry about that. And then the next one for $50,660.00.

Ms. Blanchard: Can you just explain what is the estimated deadline of this?

Mr. Collins: We’ll be in school in September 2026, we’ll open it up. This is one of the things that occurred because when we started bidding the job out some of the things were just too expensive, so we had to go back and reengineer it.
Mr. Corrao: When you reengineer it you said there was an additional $40,000 for GZA? Did they expend that money?

Mr. Collins: Yes.
Mr. Corrao: On?

Mr. Collins: The initial… that was part of their initial testing, so a lot of that was done when we were putting all the pipes and the utilities underneath the ground before we started building everything, underneath the ground so it was all based on that. That $167,000 was pretty much geared to when the footings were in, we started putting the foundations up, everything coming up, coming back up into lifts under the side of the foundation, and the elaborate tie back method that we had to do. That initial $44,000 was to get all the underground utilities in before we started doing footings and foundations.

Mr. Corrao: So that’s purely for utilities, this is now for the project itself?

Mr. Collins: Yes. So what happened was, not to delay that, we were very comfortable on allowing a testing number to that, because we knew what that was about. This was a little different than what we normally do and I wasn’t really comfortable awarding a number to it which is why we told them to do time and material, we’re going to log you in and out every day, I was just a lot more comfortable with doing it that way. 
Mr. Corrao: So they get that, it’s a fixed fee?

Mr. Collins: Yes.
Upon motion by Ms. Pregoni, seconded by Mr. Mastantuono, it was unanimously voted to approve Gladstone Elementary School- Change Order # 3 with Finegold Alexander for Additional Geotechnical Construction Phase Services & Additional Geotechnical Quality Control/Quality Assurance Field Engineering Services in amount of $169,912.33.
Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Ms. Blanchard, it was unanimously voted to approve Gladstone Elementary School- Change Order # 4 with Finegold Alexander for Additional Geotechnical Construction Phase Services & Sub-Slab Depressurization System Construction Observation/Testing in amount of $50,660.00.
___________________________________________________________________________________________
CONTRACT AWARD:

Award Universal Excavating, Inc. for 430 Scituate Avenue Drainpipe Replacement in amount of $47,250.00. 
Ms. Karalekas: I believe there were three quotes on this and they were the lowest bid.

Mr. Zidelis: Four quotes. 

Ms. Karalekas: Four quotes, all from our approved list 

Upon motion by Mr. Moretti, seconded by Mr. Zidelis, it was unanimously voted to award Universal Excavating, Inc. for 430 Scituate Avenue Drainpipe Replacement in amount of $47,250.00.
___________________________________________________________________________________________
BID WAIVERS:









           Approved-Denied
Fire Department

Bulldog Fire



(SS)

$1,995.00
(6-1)
Police Department

Graphics Innovations


(SS)

$2,700.00
(6-1)
Police Department

McGovern



(EX)

$7,875.40
(7-0)
Police Department

International Protection Group LLC
(EX)

$690.00

(7-0)
Fire Department

American Trade Mark Co. 

(SS)

$4,990.00
(7-0)



Fire Department

Liquid Spring



(SS)

$1,717.10
(6-1)
Public Buildings

Automatic Heating Equipment

(SS)

$1,557.65
(6-1)
Public Buildings

Industrial Refrigeration Corp.

(EX)

$5,000.00
(5-2)
Parks & Recreation

RI Harvesting Co.


(SS)

$759.65

(7-0)
Police Department

Dell




(3Q)

$1,490.54
(7-0)
Police Department

Tru Customs



(3Q)

$4,674.00
(7-0)
Police Department

Citizen Observer


(SS)

$11,970.00
(7-0)
Police Department

Cellebrite



(SS)

$20,784.00
(6-1)
Fire Department

MES- Shipman’s


(SS)

$4,802.00
(7-0)
Fire Department

E-Plus Technology


(SS)

$22,000.00
(6-1)
Police Department

Pet Supplies Plus


(EX)

$3,000.00
(6-1)
DPW/Public Buildings

Bell Simmons



(EX)

$2,000.00
(4-3)
Fire Department

CUES




(SS)

$6,889.00
(7-0)
Fire Department

Bulldog Performance Plus

(SS)

$15,000.00
(6-1)
DPW/Public Buildings

Overhead Garage Door Co.

(EX)

$12,500.00*tabled
Fire Department

Stryker Medical



(SS)

$359,335.77
(7-0)
Police Department

Am-Char



(3Q)

$30,504.00
(7-0)
Ms. Blanchard: Can you provide an additional description on the Fire Department Stryker Medical.
Mr. Zidelis: Those are a replacement, an upgrade to the defibrillators in all the rescue trucks.
Mr. Mastantuono: It’s also from opioid money, not City money, it was a grant from the federal government for opioids. It’s nothing to do with the City.

Mr. Zidelis: Yes, that’s correct. Technically it’s opioid money paid to the City so it is City funds, but yes. 

Mr. Mastantuono: It has to be used on safety services. Fire or Police. 
Mr. Zidelis: Can I make a request to table Overhead Garage Door Co. for $12,500.00. I have no problems with blankets, I want to see how we are paying them as a vendor to in fact do a blanket. So if I could roll that over to the next meeting. 

Upon motion by Mr. Zidelis, seconded by Mr. Mastantuono, it was unanimously voted to table the Overhead Garage Door bid waiver for $12,500.00.
Mr. Moretti: On the Cellebrite, it’s says it’s the only software, I don’t know if that’s necessarily the case…
Ms. Karalekas: There is a sole source letter.

Mr. Zidelis: We can go get a better answer for the next meeting.

Mr. Moretti: It says it’s a manufacturer of a specialized software, there are other products out there aside from this software, but having said that this is what the Police Department uses to forensically search phones, so…

Ms. Pregoni: The two Publics Buildings the one for the hot water heater and the air conditioner, not doubting that stuff probably needs to be done desperately, but it says local sole source provider- is there really only one sole source provider of a hot water heater? That’s surprising to me.
Ms. Karalekas: It does say need to replace the same size and type of water heater, I don’t know if that maybe made it more specific.

Ms. Pregoni: And then the other one was Industrial Refrigeration.

Ms. Karalekas: So they service our IT room, they were the ones that put the air conditioner in, so they are usually the ones that service it and since it’s our IT room it does need to be temperature controlled and needs to be repaired in a timely manner.
Ms. Pregoni: Okay and I also just want to comment for the record, I have to give kudos, we asked for more information for sole source and the Police Department delivered, they definitely provided a lot more context, I appreciate the detailed description, especially on the request for the cars. 
Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Ms. Maccarone, it was unanimously voted to adjourn the Board of Contract and Purchase Meeting at 5:51 P.M.
Mark J. Marchesi

Purchasing Agent 
4
3

